

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,	}	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	}	
	}	
	}	
v.	}	Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-0162
	}	
	}	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	}	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,	}	
<i>Defendants.</i>	}	

**STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

MATTHEW B. MILLER
State Bar No. 24074722

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney General

LINDA B. SECORD
State Bar No. 17973400

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General For Litigation

Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station Austin,
Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 463-2012
Fax: (512) 320-0052

PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK
Chief, Environmental Protection Division

Attorneys for the State of Texas, Texas
Department of Agriculture, Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality,
Texas Department of Transportation,
Texas General Land Office, Railroad
Commission of Texas, and Texas Water
Development Board

February 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS. 1

INTRODUCTION. 2

BACKGROUND. 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 12

ARGUMENT. 12

I. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 12

 A. The Federal Agencies violated their grant of authority. 13

 B. The Federal Agencies failed to comply with APA requirements. 15

 1. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 15

 2. The Rule is not a "logical outgrowth" of the 18
 proposed rule. 18

 C. The Rule violates state sovereignty and the Clear Statement
 Canon. 19

II. The States Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the WOTUS Rule is
 Implemented. 21

III. The Balance of Harms Tilts in Favor of an Injunction. 23

IV. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction. 24

CONCLUSION. 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>BFP v. Resoluton Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16, 17
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	20
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	20, 22
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21, 23
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10, 13, 14, 20, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

Case	Page
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. Army Corps of Eng's</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) (SWANCC).	10, 20, 21, 22
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986).	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).	23
 Constitution:	
U.S. CONST., amend. X.....	19
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.....	7
5 U.S.C. §§ 553(b)-(c).	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).	22
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251(a)-(b).	13
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).	7, 20, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	6
 Tex. Water Code:	
§§ 26.011, et seq..	22
 Rules & Regulations:	
33 C.F.R. 328 (1986).	24
79 Fed. Reg. 22,208-09.	19
79 Fed. Reg. 22,264.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

Rules & Regulations:	Page
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054.	2, 3, 5, 23
80 Fed. Reg. 37,056.	13
80 Fed. Reg. 37,101.	7, 19, 21
80 Fed. Reg. 37,102.	11
80 Fed. Reg. 37,104.	6, 8
80 Fed. Reg. 37,104-05.	9
80 Fed. Reg. 37,105.	8, 9, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 37,105-06.	15, 16
80 Fed. Reg. 37,106.	8, 10
Other:	
Corps and EPA, <i>Tech Supp. Document for the Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of the United States</i> (May 27, 2015).....	16
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Memorandum for Deputy Commanding General for Civil and Emergency Operations (Attn: MG John W. Peabody), Through the Chief Legal Counsel (Attn: David R. Cooper), From Lance Woods, Assistant Chief Counsel, Environmental Law And Regulatory Programs, Regarding Legal Analysis of Draft Final Rule on Definition of Waters of the United States</i>	3, 4
U.S. EPA and Corps, <i>Memorandum for Deputy Assistant Administrator for Water Regional Administrators (Regions I-X) Chief of Engineers Division and District Engineers</i> (July 7, 2015).	11
U.S. EPA and Corps, <i>Economic Analysis of Proposed Revised Definition of Waters of the United States</i> (May 20, 2015).	10
11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3 (3d ed. 2014).....	12
